CIRRICULUM VITAE John C Wenzel DVM PO Box 5146 Silver City NM 88062 (575) 388-8087

PERSONAL

Married to Dolly since June of 1979 Three sons- Ryan, Cole and Cal Nine grandchildren

EDUCATION

1986- Kansas State University, Manhattan, KS-Doctorate in Veterinary Medicine

1982- New Mexico State University, Las Cruces, NM- Bachelors in Agriculture

1977- Rio Grande High School, Albuquerque, NM- Diploma

WORK EXPERIENCE

2006- present- Extension Veterinarian New Mexico State University- Las Cruces NM

2011- present- Southwest Veterinary Services, Silver City, NM

1991-2011- Owner, Arenas Valley Animal Clinic- Bayard NM

1987-1991- Associate Veterinarian, Arenas Valley Animal Clinic- Bayard NM

1986-1987- Associate Veterinarian. Rio Bravo Veterinary Hospital- Albuq. NM

MAJOR PROGRAMMING EFFORTS:

LIVESTOCK DISEASE AND VETERINARY CARE

Producer Education and Beef Quality Assurance

Deliver educational programming to NM livestock producers and county agent clientele covering livestock disease, veterinary care and Beef Quality Assurance

Trichomoniasis Education and Control Program

Assist the NM Livestock Board in controlling the reportable cattle disease Trichomoniasis by delivering educational programming and suggested control measures to NM beef producers

New Mexico ALIRT and Enhanced Passive Surveillance Program

Coordinate and maintain the NM Agricultural/ Livestock Incident Response Team, provide educational programming for participating veterinarians and work with the Institute for Infectious Animal Disease to continue to develop and test a livestock disease surveillance program

New Mexico Rural Veterinary Practice Relief Program

Coordinate with Colleges of Veterinary Medicine to provide Veterinary Education to NM students by being involved with the preferential selection process now being used by Colleges of Veterinary Medicine participating with the Western Interstate Commission for Higher Education Professional Student Exchange Program

SERVICE TO PROFESSION

- 2018- Immediate Past President- American Association of Extension Veterinarians
- 2017- President- American Association of Extension Veterinarians
- 2016- President Elect- American Association of Extension Veterinarians
- 2013- present- Member- American Association of Extension Veterinarians
- 2010- 2017- Member and Vice Chair- NM Board of Veterinary Medicine

- 2009- present- Member- Academy of Veterinary Consultants
- 2008- present- Member- Extension Specialist's Association
- 2008- present- Veterinary Medical Advisory Council- Western Interstate Commission for Higher Education
- 1987- present- Member- Society for Theriogenology
- 1986- present- Member- American Veterinary Medical Association
- 1986- present- Member- NM Veterinary Medical Association
- 1986- Kansas State University College of Veterinary Medicine Alumni Life Member
- 1986- New Mexico State University Alumni Life Member

SERVICE TO UNIVERSITY

- 2009- present- Member- Central NM Community College- Veterinary Technician Advisory Committee
- 2006-2014 NMLB Animal Industry Advisory Committee
- 2004- present- Advisory Committee- NM Veterinary Diagnostic Services

SERVICE TO COLLEGE AND DEPARTMENT

- 2018- present- Member- Research Animal Scientist Clayton- Search committee
- 2018- present- Chair- Extension Range Specialist Search Committee
- 2017- present- Interim Associate Department Head
- 2017- P&T Committee member
- 2016- present- Graduate Faculty
- 2016- Member- Kacie McCarthy Masters Degree Committee
- 2015- Chair-Extension Beef Specialist Search Committee
- 2015- Dean's Representative- Allison Salazar Masters Degree Committee
- 2015- Member- James Graves Masters Degree Committee
- 2014- Member- Extension Beef Specialist Search Committee
- 2014- Dean's Representative- Chris Shelley Masters Degree Committee
- 2013- present- Chairman- US Beef Academy
- 2012- Member- Kali Benson Masters Degree Committee
- 2012- Member- Extension Livestock Specialist Search Committee
- 2008-present- Member- Western Beef Resource Committee- Section Co- Chair, Animal Health Section

SERVICE TO COMMUNITY AND STATE

- 2008- present- State Coordinator- NM Beef Quality Assurance Program
- 2006- present- State Coordinator- NM Ag/ Livestock Incident Response Team
- 2001-2015- High Desert Humane Society Board of Directors
- 1991- Present- Grant County Fair Board
- 1991-1993- President- Grant County Fair Board
- 1991- Present- Grant County Cattlegrowers Assn
- 1991- Present- New Mexico Cattlegrowers Assn
- 1991-1998- Chairman NMVMA Livestock Committee

AWARDS

- 2014- Distinguished Service Award, NM Veterinary Medical Association
- 2011- New Specialist Award, NM Extension Specialist Assn
- 1996- NM Cattlegrowers Salt of the Earth Award